
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276539 

Please ask for Joanna Piech 
Email: joanna.piech@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Countryside and Rights of Way Panel 
 
Friday 15 March 2024 
10:00 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

7 March 2024 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declaration of Interest  
    
3.  Minutes of meeting held on 16th February 2024 (Pages 3 - 6) 
    
4.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Application 

to Upgrade Public Footpath 82 Ipstones Parish 
and Public Bridleway 85 Ipstones Parish to a 
Restricted Byway 

(Pages 7 - 196) 

    
5.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Application 

for the upgrade of Public Footpath 41, Sheen to 
a Restricted Byway, Sheen 

(Pages 197 - 204) 

    
6.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
(as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
______________________________________________________ 
 
Part Two 

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 
   
 
 

Membership 

Jak Abrahams 
Robert Pritchard 
David Smith 
Paul Snape 

Carolyn Trowbridge 
Jill Waring 
Mark Winnington (Chair) 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 



 

Minutes of the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel Meeting held on 16 
February 2024 

 
Present: Mark Winnington (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Jak Abrahams 
David Smith 

Paul Snape 
Carolyn Trowbridge 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Robert Pritchard and Jill Waring 
 
Part One 
 
45. Declaration of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 
46. Minutes of meeting held on 19th January 2024 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2024 be 
confirmed and signed the Chairman. 

 
47. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Application for the Addition of an 

Alleged Public Footpath from Mill Lane to Public Footpath 12 
Kingstone 

 
The Panel considered a report from the Director for Corporate Services for 
an application for the addition of an Alleged Public Footpath from Mill Lane 
to Public Footpath 12 Kingstone. 
  
The report was presented verbally, to take Members through the evidence 
relevant to the application. Members were made aware that they should 
examine the evidence in its totality. During their consideration of the 
application, Members had regard to the Appendices attached to the report 
including: 

• Application Form 1 
• Plan of claimed route 
• Addendum 1 (Landowner Response Forms)  
• Addendum 2 (Local Cllr. Comments)  
• Deposited Railway Plans 1845 and 1846 
• Ordnance Survey Maps 1886 and 1901 
• Responses from Statutory Consultees 

 
The Chair read out the local member comments in the email at addendum 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2. The officer confirmed, whilst the Ordnance Survey Map cannot clarify 
the status of the route; the status is ratified by the evidence and 
description of the application route in the Deposited Railway Plan which 
had been through a parliamentary legal process. 
 
The Panel decided that the available evidence submitted by the Applicant 
in the application at Appendix A is sufficient to show, that a Public 
Footpath is reasonably alleged to subsist along the route marked “A to B” 
on the plan attached at Appendix B to this report and therefore should be 
added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 
 
Decided – That (a) the evidence submitted by the applicant and that 
discovered by the County Council was sufficient to show, that a Public 
Footpath was reasonably alleged to subsist along the route marked “A to 
B” on the plan attached at Appendix B to this report and therefore should 
be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way. 
 
(b) an Order be made to add the alleged Public Footpath marked “A to B” 
on the attached map at Appendix B to the Definitive Map and Statement 
of Public Rights of Way for the Borough of East Staffordshire. 
 
(c) the route shall be to the standard minimum width of 1.5 metres 
throughout its length. 

 
48. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Application to upgrade Public 

Footpath 56 Cotton to a Public Bridleway in the parish of Cotton 
 

The Panel considered a report from the Director for Corporate Services for 
an application to upgrade Public Footpath 56 Cotton to a Public Bridleway 
in the parish of Cotton. 
 
The report was presented verbally to take Members through the historical 
evidence relevant to the application. Members were made aware that they 
should examine the evidence in its totality. During their consideration of 
the application, Members had regard to the Appendices attached to the 
report including: 

• Copy of application and associated submitted letters and documents  
• Plan of claimed route  
• Copy of Inclosure Award evidence  
• Copy of Statement accompanying the draft Definitive Map  
• Copy of map “showing way other than a footpath”  
• Copy of 1 and a quarter mile Ordnance Survey Map  
• Copy of map “showing route as a RUPP” 
• Copy of Staffordshire County Council’s response to e-petition  
• Copy of extract from Kind v Secretary of State for the Environment 

Food and Rural Affairs  
• Copy of owner/occupier evidence form from Landowner 1  

Page 4



 

• Copy of owner/occupier evidence form from Landowner 2  
• Copy of correspondence from statutory consultees  
• Copy of Parish Survey Card for Public Footpath 56  
• Copy of response to draft report from applicant and further 

evidence. Copy of officer’s response 
 
The Panel decided that the available evidence submitted by the applicant 
and that discovered by the County Council was insufficient to show that, 
on a balance of probabilities, public bridle rights exist along the line of 
Public Footpath 56 Cotton Parish. 
 
Decided – That (a) the evidence submitted by the applicant and that 
discovered by the County Council was insufficient to show that, on a 
balance of probabilities, public bridle rights exist along the line of Public 
Footpath 56 Cotton Parish. 
 
(b) Public Footpath No 56 Cotton Parish which was subject to the claim 
remains as a footpath as currently shown on the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way for the District of Staffordshire 
Moorlands 

 
49. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 5





 

 Page 1 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Countryside and Rights of Way Panel   
 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  
Application to Upgrade Public Footpath 82 Ipstones Parish and Public 

Bridleway 85 Ipstones Parish to a Restricted Byway  
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

Recommendation 
1. That the evidence submitted by the Applicant and that discovered by the 

County Council is sufficient to show that, on the balance of probabilities, 
Public Footpath, 82 Ipstones  should be added as a highway of a different 
description, namely a Restricted Byway to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way for the District of Staffordshire 
Moorlands. 

2. That the evidence discovered by the County Council is sufficient to show 
that on the balance of probabilities Public Bridleway, 85 Ipstones should 
be added as a highway of a different description, namely a Restricted 
Byway to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way for 
the District of Staffordshire Moorlands.   

3. That an Order should be made under Section 53(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by 
upgrading Public Footpath 82, Ipstones to a Restricted Byway along the 
route shown between points A to B, and by upgrading Public Bridleway 
85, Ipstones to a Restricted Byway along the route shown between points 
C to D on the plan attached at Appendix B at page 23. 

PART A 
Why is it coming here – what decision is required? 
1. Staffordshire County Council is the authority responsible for maintaining 

the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as laid out in 
section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (“the 1981 Act”). 
Determination of applications made under the Act to modify the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, falls within the terms of 
reference of the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel of the County 
Council’s Regulatory Committee (“the Panel”). The Panel is acting in a 
quasi-judicial capacity when determining these matters and must only 
consider the facts, the evidence, the law and the relevant legal tests. All 
other issues and concerns must be disregarded. The purpose of this 
investigation is to establish what public rights, if any, already exist even 

Local Members’ Interest 

Gill Heath Staffordshire Moorlands 
– Leek Rural  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 Page 2 
 
 

though they are not currently recorded on the Definitive Map and 
statement of Public Rights of Way.   

2. To consider an application attached at Appendix A on page 19 from Brian 
Smith of the Staffordshire Moorlands Bridleways Group for an Order to 
modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the District of Staffordshire 
Moorlands. Additionally, to consider an extension to the application route 
following further evidence discovered by the County Council that would 
further modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the District of 
Staffordshire Moorlands.  The effect of such an Order, should the 
application be successful, would: 

(i) Upgrade Public Footpath 82 Ipstones Parish to a Restricted Byway 
on the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way under the provisions of 
Section 53(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. 

(ii) The line of the alleged Restricted Byway which is the subject of the 
application is shown highlighted and marked A to B on the plan attached 
at Appendix B at page 23. 

(ii) Upgrade Public Bridleway 85, Ipstones to a Restricted Byway   on 
the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way under the provisions of Section 
53(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  

(iv) The line of the alleged Restricted Byway which is the subject of 
documentation discovered by the County Council is shown highlighted 
and marked C to D on the plan attached at Appendix B at page 23.  

3. To decide, having regard to and having considered the Application and all 
the available evidence, and after applying the relevant legal tests, 
whether to accept or reject the application to upgrade Public Footpath 82, 
Ipstones to a Restricted Byway. Additionally, to decide having regard to 
and having considered the evidence discovered by the Council and after 
applying the relevant legal tests whether to accept or reject the upgrade 
of Public Bridleway 85, Ipstones to a Restricted Byway. 

Evidence Submitted by the Applicant  
4. In support of the application the Applicant submitted a document that he 

evidenced as a copy of the 1910 Finance Act Name Book, Revised 1922. 
However, it appears to the County Council to have been incorrectly labelled 
and is understood to be an Ordnance Survey name book due to its 
appearance and reference number.   

5. The Applicant has submitted a copy of Yates’ Map and its associated key, 
dated 1798.  

6. The Applicant has submitted a copy of Smith’s Map and it is associated 
key, dated 1817.  

7. The Applicant has submitted a copy of the Definitive Map which was 
current at the date of the application in 2014 showing the route of current 
Public Footpath 82, Ipstones Parish which he has highlighted, along Mellow 
Lane. 

8. Copies of this evidence can be found at Appendix C between pages 25-31. 

Page 8



 

 Page 3 
 
 

Evidence Discovered by Staffordshire County Council  
9. A Section 36 application under the Highways Act of 1980 along PF82 

Ipstones Parish had been received by Staffordshire County Council from 
Staffordshire Moorlands Bridleway Preservation Group prior to this current 
Section 53 claim.  The s36 application was in support of PF82 Ipstones 
Parish (also known as Mellow Lane) being listed as an ancient highway. 
The s36 application included the evidence provided within the current s53 
application as well as additional evidence. Staffordshire County Council 
also discovered further evidence in 
[...]
 page 
189. 

89. The responses to the Statutory Consultees and user groups can be found 
in Appendix F.  

90. Comments were received in the course of contacting the consultees for the 
s36 application. These comments can be found within the addendum to 
s36 report between pages 69 and 74.  

Legal tests 
91. With regard to the status of the routes, the burden is on the applicant with 

regard to Public Footpath 82 and the burden is on the County Council in 
relation to Public Bridleway 85 to show, on the balance of probabilities, 
that it is more likely than not, that the Definitive Map and Statement are 
incorrect.  The existing classification of the routes, as a footpath and as a 
bridleway, must remain unless and until the Panel is of the view that the 
Definitive Map and Statement are wrong.  If the evidence is evenly 
balanced, then the existing classification of the routes as a footpath and a 
bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement prevails. 

 

Summary  
92. The application for the upgrade of Mellow Lane and the discovery of 

evidence for the upgrade of Public Bridleway 85 are made under Section 

Page 19



 

 Page 14 
 
 

53(2) of the 1981 Act, relying on the occurrence of events specified in 
53(3)(c)(ii) of the Act.   

93. The Panel need to be satisfied that, on the balance of probabilities, the 
evidence that has been submitted and that discovered shows that the 
highways shown on the map and statement as highways of a particular 
description ought to be there shown as highways of a different 
description. 

94. The County Solicitor concluded that there was sufficient evidence to show 
that Mellow Lane was an ancient highway based on the documentary 
evidence. The significance of this is that it had carriage way rights and was 
a public route.  

95. The Ordnance Survey map provided by the applicant for the s36 report 
and dated 1836 names the route as Mellow Lane. It also depicts a physical 
feature along Public Bridleway 85 similar to tha
[...]
or Environment, Food and Rural Affairs or a 
further appeal to the High Court for Judicial Review.  

Risk Implications  
110. In the event of the Council making an Order any person may object to that 

order and if such objections are not withdrawn the matter is referred to 
the Secretary of State for Environment under Schedule 15 of the 1981 
Act. The Secretary of State would appoint an Inspector to consider the 
matter afresh, including any representations or previously unconsidered 
evidence.  

111. The Secretary of State may uphold the Council’s decision and confirm the 
Order; however there is always a risk that an Inspector may decide that 

Page 21



 

 Page 16 
 
 

the County Council should not have made the Order and decide not to 
confirm it.  If the Secretary of State upholds the Council’s decision and 
confirms the Order it may still be challenged by way of Judicial Review in 
the High Court.  

112. Should the Council decide not to make an Order the applicants may appeal 
that decision under Schedule 14 of the 1981 Act to the Secretary of State 
who will follow a similar process to that outlined above. After consideration 
by an Inspector the County Council could be directed to make an Order. 

113. If the Panel makes its decision based upon the facts, the applicable law 
and applies the relevant legal tests the risk of a challenge to any decision 
being successful, or being made, are lessened. There are no additional risk 
implications.  

Equal Opportunity Implications  
114. There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. 
 

______________________________________________________________ 

J Tradewell  

Director for Corporate Services 

Background File: 008636DW 

 

Page 22



 

 Page 17 
 
 

INDEX TO APPENDICES 

Appendix A Copy of application and plan  

Appendix B Plan of claimed route  

Appendix C Applicant’s Evidence  

Appendix D Staffordshire County Council Evidence  

Appendix E Landowner responses   

Appendix F  Evidence from Statutory consultees 
and user groups 

 

Page 23





Page 25



Page 26



Page 27





350500

35
05
00

35
10
00

35
10
00

35
15
00

35
15
00

35
20
00

35
20
00

35
25
00

35
25
00

403500

40
35
00

404000

404000

404500

404500

405000

405000 405500

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53A(2)(b)

Proposed upgrading to Restricted Byway
of Footpath no.82 and Bridleway no.85, Ipstones Parish.

Map created at the scale of 1:10,000
(facsimiles may vary)

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2024
Ordnance Survey AC0000849944. You are not
permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or
sell any of this data to third parties in any form.
Use of this data is subject to the terms and conditions
shown at www.staffordshire.gov.uk/maps.
Produced by Staffordshire County Council, 04/01/2024. 

Route of footpath to be regraded to Restricted
Byway ( A - B )

Status of Map -
Consultation

Map

File reference -
4037818

Footpaths unaffected by proposal

N

Bridleway no.85 Ipstones Parish to be
upgraded to Restricted Byway ( C - B - D )

D

C

B

A

Page 29





P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



Page 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37





Claim for a Publicly Maintainable Highway at 
Mellow Lane, Ipstones 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider a request from the Staffordshire Moorlands Bridleways Preservation
Group (“SMBPG”) to add Mellow Lane, Ipstones to the list of streets that are 
highways maintainable at the public expense, maintained by the Director for 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills under the requirements of Section 36(6) of the 
Highways Act 1980 on the grounds that it has ancient highway status.  For the 
purposes of this report, an ancient highway is a highway that has been in existence 
prior to 31 August 1835. 

1.2 A copy of the request letter dated 15 January 2004, which also contains a summary 
of the evidence relied upon, is attached at Appendix A to this report. A map of the 
highway alleged to be maintainable at the publi
[...]
uirement for 
consultation with parties such as affected landowners or occupiers who may have an 
interest in the matter.  No procedure is provided under the Highways Act 1980 for 
objections to be made to a decision by the Highway Authority to either add or refuse 
to add a route to the Section 36 list. 

Page 39



2.4     There are two key questions for the County Council to consider.  Firstly, whether or 
not the route is a highway.  A highway is a public right of way, of whatever character, 
over a defined route.  The evidence in any particular case may or may not provide 
sufficient proof that a highway exists on the alleged route. 

2.5  Secondly, should it be found that a highway exists, the County Council must 
determine whether or not relevant evidence is available that shows the route to be 
publicly maintainable. 

2.6     If the County Council is satisfied that above two questions will be answered in the 
affirmative, it must add the route to the Section 36 list kept by the Director of 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills. 

2.7 The standard of proof required is based on the civil test, namely, on the balance of 
probabilities.  The exact status or nature of the route, in terms of its use, width or 
condition, are irrelevant considerations under Section 36 of the Highways Act 1980. 

2.8 For the purposes of this report, if it can be shown that Mellow Lane has been in 
existence prior to 31 August 1835, the criterion of Section 36(5) of the Highways Act 
1980 will be met, and the route will be considered to be a highway maintainable at 
the public expense, provided that the highway rights have not subsequently been 
extinguished. 

3 Background 

3.1 Mellow Lane, Ipstones, is also the subject of an application made by Mr Brian Smith 
on behalf of the Staffordshire Moorlands Bridleways Preservations 
Group ( " SMBPG" ) to upgrade the route as a restricted byway to the 
Definitive Map under Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
("the 1981 Act
[...]
nd 29th October, and I regret the delay in 
responding. 
 
As you will, I am sure, appreciate, I support both applications by the Staffs 
Moorlands Bridleways Association, although, obviously, I would have preferred 
full Byway status, which I believe would have been the result if the research for 
the  First Review had been properly conducted, or D Class Road, if the Handover 
Maps had been accurately prepared in 1929. 
 
I recall that xxxxxx and I, together with other members of the North Staffs TRF, 
rode both ways on motorcycles in the 1970s and 1980s on a number of 
occasions when they were RUPPs: xxxxxxx has already supplied you with 
historical documentary evidence to substantiate the Applications. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

Page 192



Page 193



Email received from: Clerk to Ipstones Parish Council 

To: Stephanie Clarkson – Legal Officer 

Date: 3rd October 2023 

 

 

Good Morning Stephanie 
 
Ipstones Parish Council considered the above at the latest Parish Council Meeting on 
27th September 2023, it was agreed to support the upgrade of the footpath as detailed 
 
I hope this is in order  
 
Best regards 

Page 194



Email received from: Representative of Byways and Bridleways Trust  

To: Georgia Highway, Paralegal 

Date: 1st October 2023 

____________________________________________________ 

 

Dear Ms. Heighway,  

Thank you for advising me about this Application. I do not think that I can 
usefully add to the comments made to your colleague, Ms. Clarkson, on 
15th November last: clearly, substantial historical evidence has been 
produced to support a finding that both ways carry public vehicular rights, 
and should be shown as such on the List of Streets. 

Kind regards, 

 

Page 195





 

 Page 1 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Countryside and Rights of Way Panel 
 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Proposed Agreement with Derbyshire County Council under section 

101 of the Local Government Act 1972 
Application for the upgrade of Public Footpath 41, Sheen to a 

Restricted Byway, Sheen  
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

Purpose of Report 
1. To seek authority to enter into an Agreement with Derbyshire County 

Council under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 for the 
discharge of functions from one local authority to another in relation to 
the matter of determining a Definitive Map Modification Order made 
under section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, which crosses 
the County Boundary.   

Recommendation 

2. That an agreement be entered into with Derbyshire County Council under 
Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 for Derbyshire County 
Council to delegate its powers to Staffordshire County Council to 
determine an application made under Section 53 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 as the alleged right of way is a continuous route 
that crosses the Staffordshire/Derbyshire County borders in the Sheen 
Parish in Staffordshire and the Hartington Parish in Derbyshire.  

3. In accordance with such arrangements as may from time to time be 
agreed between the Director for Corporate Services and the appropriate 
officer of Derbyshire County Council.  

 

Background 
4. An application has been made to Staffordshire County Council under 

section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside act 1981 for the upgrade of 
Public Footpath 41, Sheen to a restricted byway to the County boundary.  
A copy of the plan showing the route marked in red, which is subject to 
the application is attached at Appendix A to this report.   

5. An application has also been made to Derbyshire County Council, under 
section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act for the upgrade from the 
County boundary to add a restricted byway at SK11636 63308 and 

Local Members’ Interest 

Cllr. Gill Heath Staffordshire Moorlands 

Page 197

Agenda Item 5



 

 Page 2 
 
 

upgrade existing Public Footpath 27, Hartington. A copy of the plan 
showing the route is attached at Appendix B to this report. 

6. The applications lodged with Staffordshire County Council and Derbyshire 
County Council form one continuous route. 

7. An anomaly, therefore, would occur if Staffordshire County Council were 
to determine the application lodged with them in favour of the Applicant 
before Derbyshire County Council were able to make a decision on the 
application on their side of the county border.  

8. Following discussions, Derbyshire County Council have agreed in principle 
to delegate their powers to Staffordshire County Council in determining 
the part of the above-mentioned continuous route which is in the County 
of Derbyshire. Derbyshire County Council will request formal delegation 
via their committee.  

9. Staffordshire County Council have been directed by the Secretary of State 
to determine this application following a directions request made by the 
applicant.   

10. Historical evidence has been submitted in support of both applications, 
the Applicant is the same and the evidence submitted in respect of each 
county route is identical. 

11. The decision to act on behalf of Derbyshire County Council and to receive 
the delegated powers of their Committee under section 53 of the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 in relation to the application referred to is one 
which is a matter for the Panel. 

Conclusion  
12. Officers seek approval from the Panel to enter into an agreement with 

Derbyshire County Council to obtain delegated authority to determine the 
above-mentioned section 53 application as the applied for routes form a 
continuous route across the Staffordshire and Derbyshire County borders 
and Staffordshire County Council have been directed by the Secretary of 
State to determine the application made to Staffordshire County Council. 

Resource and Financial Implications  

13. The costs of Staffordshire County Council making the necessary 
investigations, determinations and the Order-making process in respect 
of both applications will be met from existing budgetary provision.  

Equal Opportunity Implications  
14. There are no direct equality implications arising from this report. 

 

 

______________________________________________________________ 

J Tradewell  

Director for Corporate Services 

Background File: 017286 

 
Page 198



 

 Page 3 
 
 

INDEX TO APPENDICES 

Appendix A Staffordshire Boundary Plan of Claimed Application Route 

Appendix B Derbyshire Boundary Plan of Claimed Application Route  

 

Page 199





36
25
00

36
25
00

36
30
00

36
30
00

36
35
00

36
35
00

36
40
00

36
40
00

410500

410500

411000

411000

411500

411500

412000

412000

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53A(2)(b)

Claimed upgrade of Public Footpath no.41, 
Sheen, to Restricted Byway.
(route highlighted in red)

Map created at the scale of 1:10,000
(facsimiles may vary)

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2024
Ordnance Survey AC0000849944. You are not
permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or
sell any of this data to third parties in any form.
Use of this data is subject to the terms and conditions
shown at www.staffordshire.gov.uk/maps.
Produced by Staffordshire County Council, 03/03/2024. 

Status of Map -
Consultation

Map

File reference -
017286

Footpaths unaffected by proposal

DERBYSHIRE

Parish and County boundary

PILSBURY

STAFFORDSHIRE

N

Page 201





APPLICATION MAP - Derbyshire County 

Page 203




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 16th February 2024
	4 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Application to Upgrade Public Footpath 82 Ipstones Parish and Public Bridleway 85 Ipstones Parish to a Restricted Byway
	Appendix A - Application form
	Apppedix B - Report Plan
	Appendix C - Applicant's evidence
	4039691 - Cover of Name Book (revised 1922)
	4039689 - Finance Act Book (as per application form)
	4039667 - Yates Map 1798
	4039672 - Key to Yates map.
	4039675 - Smiths Map 1817 - Ipstones
	4039679 - Key  to Smith map
	5382189 - Copy of Definitive map

	Appendix D - Staffordshire C
[...]
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Application for the upgrade of Public Footpath 41, Sheen to a Restricted Byway, Sheen
	Appendix A - Staffordshire CROW Panel map
	Appendix B - Derbyshire Application Map






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel Meeting held on 15 
March 2024 

 
Present: Mark Winnington (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Jak Abrahams 
David Smith 

Paul Snape 
Carolyn Trowbridge 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Robert Pritchard and Jill Waring 
 
Part One 
 
50. Apologies 
 

Jill Waring, Robert Pritchard 
 
51. Declaration of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
52. Minutes of meeting held on 16th February 2024 
 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2024 
be confirmed and signed the Chairman. 

 
53. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Application to Upgrade Public 
Footpath 82 Ipstones Parish and Public Bridleway 85 Ipstones Parish to 
a Restricted Byway 
 

The Panel considered a report from the Director for Corporate Services for 
an application to upgrade Public Footpath 82 Ipstones Parish and Public 
Bridleway 85 Ipstones Parish to a Restricted Byway. 
 
The report was presented verbally to take Members through the historical 
evidence relevant to the application. Members were made aware that they 
should examine the evidence in its totality. During their consideration of 
the application, Members had regard to the Appendices attached to the 
report including: 
 

• Copy of application and plan   
• Plan of claimed route   
• Applicant’s Evidence   
• Staffordshire County Council Evidence   



 

• Landowner responses    
• Evidence from Statutory consultees and user groups  

 
The Panel decided that the available evidence submitted by the applicant 
and that discovered by the County Council was sufficient to show that, on 
the balance of probabilities, both Public Footpath, 82 Ipstones and Public 
Bridleway 85 Ipstones should both be added as highways of a different 
description, namely Restricted Byways to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way for the District of Staffordshire 
Moorlands. 
 
Decided – That (a) the evidence submitted by the applicant and that 
discovered by the County Council was sufficient to show that, on the 
balance of probabilities, Public Footpath, 82 Ipstones should be added as 
a highway of a different description, namely a Restricted Byway to the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way for the District of 
Staffordshire Moorlands. 
 
(b) the evidence discovered by the County Council was sufficient to show 
that on the balance of probabilities Public Bridleway, 85 Ipstones should 
be added as a highway of a different description, namely a Restricted 
Byway to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way for the 
District of Staffordshire Moorlands.    
  
(c) an Order be made under Section 53(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by 
upgrading Public Footpath 82, Ipstones to a Restricted Byway along the 
route shown between points A to B, and by upgrading Public Bridleway 
85, Ipstones to a Restricted Byway along the route shown between points 
C to D on the plan attached at Appendix B at page 23. 

 
54. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Application for the upgrade of 
Public Footpath 41, Sheen to a Restricted Byway, Sheen 
 

The Panel considered the report from the Director of Corporate Services 
regarding the proposed Agreement with Derbyshire County Council under 
section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 for the discharge of 
functions from one local authority to another in relation to the matter of 
determining an application made under section 53 Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 which crosses the county boundary for the 
application for the upgrade of Public Footpath 41, Sheen to a Restricted 
Byway. 
 
Decided – That (a) an agreement be entered into with Derbyshire County 
Council under Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 for 
Derbyshire County Council to delegate its powers to Staffordshire County 
Council to determine an application made under Section 53 of the Wildlife 



 

and Countryside Act 1981 as the alleged right of way forms one 
continuous route that crosses the Staffordshire/Derbyshire County Border.  
 
(b) In accordance with such arrangements as may from time to time be 
agreed between the Director for Corporate Services and the appropriate 
officer of Derbyshire County Council.   

 
55. Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


